p ~

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ¢ i 2m ]

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS e
SHERMAN DIVISION R EI S S
IN RE: ) T T
HARDY, ANABEL, ) CASE NO. 98-41092 © Dﬂlj/
} (CHAPTER 7)
)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Joyce W. %in:éauer, Trustee

LA S LR A2 b L g S e R R o ok g ol e S Tk o

Date: 9!2{/ 55

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

1 have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: o4 3-7%

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

By: yfé/é/




~ -~

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )]
HARDY, ANABEL, J\') CASE NO. 98-41092
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. 3

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form 1 as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 U.8.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as
filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: __9/2¥/79
Joyce W. Lindauer, Trustee

12900 Preston Road, Suite #900
Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A.

B.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(1
@
3)
)

Secured Creditors
Administrative Expenses
Priority Creditors

Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$ 8,005.42



%¥2'6 8LZ9L'9 0610299

QIUNIASNN HOd aivd aamony
(J343A0I3Y INIJU3d SWIVIO Q3uNI23SNN SWIVIO G34NOISNN

%08 %09 %0v %0¢ %0

T Tl %00°0 000 (013 '4OL830 OL NHNLIHHIHIO

_— S— %369, 8L791'9 I QIvd SWIYTO 03¥NO3SNN

%00'0 000 QIvd SWIVIO ALIMORd

%00°0 000 Qivd SWIVTO 034N03s

%00°0 000 1809 H3LdVHI HOIMd

%000 000 (013 'saXvL)S3ISNAdX3 ALViS3

%000 000 1500 14N0D

| | %000 000 $334 WNOISSTIONd ¥IHLO

| _ %000 000 334 AANNOLLY ¥3HLO

_ %000 000 $35N3dX3 TYNOISSIIONd SNl

%000 000 5334 WNOISSIA0Nd SNl

| | m %59t 01262 S3SN3dXT S.33LSNML

| o _L %LE 6l y5065'L NOISSINWOD $.331SN41
'SISNIdXT 31V1S3

%0000} Zv'500°8$ 1413034 101

‘JWOONI 31¥1S3

66°€1-0} :Q3A0UddY 1SN 1vQ
260186 TUIENON 35V
TIEVYNY ‘AGHVH :INVN ISVD

‘SLINIWWOD
d3ANVANIT 331SMil

AYVANNS 3SVYI 1Y¥0d3Y TVNI4 S33LSmil



b -afied

[ wiog

Z06A  Wd 22:20 6661/52/60 ‘pajuld
000% Tr's00'88 00°008'8$ 00°00£'TYLS (senjeA UmoUNUn Buipnjox3) sfelol sjessy €l
UMW s VN umouun [ iS3udini | i
d&\l\l\%\\\ 00'000°8 umouUn ) NOILIL3c i Q33 4SNVRL SONNA K
xﬁ\\l\\ﬂ.o\\n\\,‘\ol\lg\ 00006 ([STU3INI %0} ALx3d0d FOARENYO T
?“_\\\\\am@\\\ 000 000 QA JWIL FWRI 30018 o
: W&Q\l\\\\\«d\\ 0000} 0000} SAd ddy - 0018 6 |
vd \oma\l\\\\\moll\ 0000} 00'00} S va SV TV HLHON - LNNQOOY ¥NVd g
ﬂ\‘\omo\l\\k\\dm\\ 00°00} 00'00} GNNoHSYo | L
f\\\l\il&@\l\\\\l\\\\jﬁs\\\\\ 00'000°0} Govo1snxan zesh | 9
l,m\l\\a@\\\l\\ 000 00'000'00% v | S |
ﬂ\\\%ﬂ\\l\\ 000 00'006 TAvddy ONRIVIM KR
ﬂl\l\\%\\\\\l\l\l 000 000000} SoNHSINENG 3 SQ009 GTOHISNOH e |
ﬂ\\l\l\é.o\\\\l\l\l\l 00'0 000t ORI | €
Tj\\j\%\ Qvalsawod | v
sjessy Bujueway -uopuege ()yss§=va (sy509 18UI0 PUE #'19d
JO aNIEA 5019 ae)sy el ‘uopuedge (e)pes§=vO ssuopdwex3 ‘suall [37] sonjeA
Iy 4) paJsisiuIwpy Aq paniad3y —Jeucpueay ‘agysna) Ag pauiuwaied anfep) penpaydsun (kpedoid (n) penpayasun puy pajnpeyds)
Aind 1958V spund/oles fuedold anje 1oN patewisa juonned uopduasaQ 1955V
_ 9 g v € z I
‘ajeq Jeg Swield g6/5e/60 ‘Buipuz poed
ge/gL/ig0  oveq Bunesw (ehyes
(4) g6/L2/€0 (0) pawaAu0D 10 (3) ponid -g 138YNY ‘AGQHVH :aweN 2seJ
H3NVANI1 30A07 (0891£9) :@aIsNAL S 2604786  HAWINN 358D
§958)) 19SSV
yiodoy pue p1033Yd Apadoad aersd enplaipul



U5A Wdzzeo 6651/52/60 :pajuuy

6661 ‘L& Jaquenag (¥41) poda
‘ssiued pay WOy spuny 1aA099; o
ui uoned-aid Paissjsuen oiom g

¥ UL JO &1eq pojosfoig Juanny
} uoneB snsnd 0} Buiney soy

6661 ‘1€ Jaquaoag ‘(441) Hodoy jeury 40 9leq pejaa
PUNY j0 Joquiny e 1BY} SpJoday

P UM syi0m sy Uy Jusws,
-a1d 03 pauaddey jeym suiwslap o)

foid |eiyy
IH®S *snid 000014 Jo Junowe ey
UoneuIwexe p00z s 10)geq Buppe|

SNi | ey Joyyes 000°8% 9)eys0 Aed 0} Jojgs
oy pauiusieq ‘spunj uoined

:Bursopn asey Bunaayy Sannoy Jofey
Sjessy aE:_mEmz ‘uopueqe Evmmmng (s1s0n Jayp pue #19y
o anjep ssoug oje)s3 ay ‘uopueqe E¢mmmn<o .m:o:nonm ‘suar] ssa sanjep
Hyd) parasiyjupy £q panjaosy T PRUGpTETY ‘adjsny Ag Paujuleiag anjep) Pejnpayasup {Auadosg (n) Palnpayasun puy Pajnpayag)
Aing Jassy SPunJsejeg Kpedosg 9NjeA 19N pajewnsg fuofnay uondusseq Jassy
_’ 9 g 14 £ r4 }
-8jeQ Jeg swieyy 66/52/60 :Bupug poliad
86/51/50 e Bupoey (e) Ive§
(9) pansaauoy 1o (5) paji4 8 738YNY ‘AQyVH ‘dwe esep
HINYANIT 30A00 (08919) 9)sni S4Aa 2601486 JaquinN esen
SISE)) Jossy
Jodoy pue PA03y Ayadoag IS [enpiafpug
¢ ‘abey

[ wioyg



S T T T VAT« W TN

(s)eouassjes jassy {}

00°0$ Z¥'s00'ss Sjuswasingsiq / sydigday 13N
000 $J0jgeq 0} m—cmE>mm 8887
000 Zv's00's [ejoiqng
Zv'S00'8 000 SJgjsuel yueg :ssa
00°0$ Zr's00‘s Zr'500'8 §IVLOL INNOD2OY
00°0 Z¥'600's 99G86Y1G/Z1L£# 1UNCDY 0] 66/52/60
Z¥s00's s %0006"} S| 91EY 1S840)U] JuaLny) Bupsoq jsaiejy| i 66/52/60
000008 00°000°8 fprey jegeuy | — {71} 66/01/60
& Bleg Junoasy [} 3 uoyoesues] jo uondiioseq wioi4 paladay f o] pied #)x29yH oeq
\Mfus_ Kauop sjudosingsiq sydissey 1 {#oy) | -suesy
L 9 S 14 Z I
V/N :puog ajeiedeg 66/62/60 :Buipu3 popieg
(W aseasad) 000 :puog jaxuelg EV680Z2-¢1  # Q) Jokedxe]

JuNcJY J=3yIel Asuol - 69-G8615/-ZLE
MNVE NYLLYHNYIW ISYHO IHL
(0894£9) ¥anvaNnI 3pA0r

| :abed

‘Junoaoy
:DWep yueg
:@93sn.)

P10y syuaumsINgsi(q puy s)dpasy 1se)
7 ULIO

‘a4 7138YNY ‘AQHYH
S80 260186

dwep asen
:Jaquiny asey




Z0'GA  Wd 22-20 6661/52/60 :pelulld

)

(s)eoussjal jossy {}

Arsoo'ss 00'08 Zr'500'3$
T9'500'8 000 000 99-S867152-ZLE # Bupioeyd
000 000 Zv'500'8 €9-GR6YLSL-ZIE # VNN
seouejeg sjuswesingsiq  sydieany SINNOJJV 11V - TV10L
JUNOIIY 1N 19N
000$ 00°0$ sjuewesingsi( / sdiasay 1IN
000 $10)gaq 0} sjuawhed :$s97
000 000 |ejoiqng
000 2F's00's sJajsuel] yueq 597
Z¥'500'8$ 000 2¥'s00's STV10L INNOJIV
Tﬁ.moo,w Z¥'500'8 GOGR6P1GLZ ) CH JUNO2DY WOl 66/52/60
B|eg JUN0IIY $ s uoijaesue.] jo uonduasag woJl4 poAIaday [ o] pled #2849 ajeq
Bupjoayg sjuawWwesIngsiq sydjeoey T sen) | rsuent
_ L 9 S 4 ¢ z !

VIN :puog 9jesedag
(nun asea sed) 00°0$ :puod jaxjueig

Juno2ay Buioay?) - 99-686¥16.-Z1E Juno2y
MNVE NYLLYHNYN 3SYHD 3H1  :eweN jueg
(0991£9) ¥aNYANIT IDA0" :99isni

66/52/60 :Buipu3 poued
E680ZL-Cl  # @) Jofedxel

"8 T3GYNY ‘AQUVH ‘aWeN ase)
SMQA 7601186  ‘AQuINN 9SED

Pi09Yy SudWRSINGSI( puy s)dday yse)

g :ofed r@UB0R |




C0SA  Wd ZZT0 6661/52/60 ‘pejuLg

66/52/60

-paubls ajeq

:aimeufiis s,89)sn1)

"aBpaimouy Aw 10 1534 AL 0] 1994100 pue BjeINI9e 1. Ay} 1euy pue anoqe pays)) sesen jje Joj z pue | SWwio4 pamaiaal pue pajl aney | jeyy Aupea |

00°0% Zr's00'9¢ (sanjeA umouyun sepnjaxa g uwnjog) s[ejo 1
_ ‘mvmn_._. 66/L€/21 | 0070 Zv's00's () 86/L2/€0 ‘8 T3IGYNY ‘AQHWH SYAd 2604 +-86
\\ ¥'a’o () wio4 wouyy) (Aue g (z wio4 wo.y) 1 Jaydeys oy aleN esen Jaquiny asen
‘MON ‘AL N4l YL sjessy Bupurewoy puog ajeledag pajseau| Jo yisodaq | (o) pabieauoy
:Aq uoiyisodsiq yo ejeq JO anjep ssoug 1o junowry uo spung [ejo] 10 {3} pali4 eleq
L ] g 14 € [4 3
00°0$ 1w ese) Jad 66/92/60  :Buipug pouag
00°000'00¢£$ JuUnowy puog jajue|g (0891£9) ¥3aNVANIT IJ3A01 :99isniL
)10day yessy wiLidyuy A1ewuing
| :abey

€ ULIO ]



—

SCHEDULEB

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts

Less
Balance
Less
Balance
Less
Balance

8,005.42
(5,000.00)

3,005.42
(45,000.00)

0,00

(950,000.00)

0,00

TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A™)

Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)

Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A’)

25% of First $5,060
10% of next $45,000
5% of next $950,000

3% of Remaining Balance

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$ 1,250.00
300.54
0.00

—— 000

$1,550.54

$ 0.00
0.00
82.50

9.60



\v N’
EXHIBIT “A”
TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Trustee’s Application to Settle Controversy 80 $3.20
Final Report 220 $3.20
Supplemental Final Report 30 $3.20

TOTALS:

Secretarial Time = 4.0 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $ 200.00
Copies =330 @ $ 0.25/page 82.50
Postage 9.60




SECRETARIAT TIME

Description of Services

Total Hours

Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Settle Controversy 1.0
Draft Final Report 1.5
Revise Final Report 5
Finalize Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 5

Total Hours: 4.0




11 U.8.C. Sec. 507{a) (1)
Court Coste and Fees

11 U.8.C Sec. 503 (b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate
Transportartion

. Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep
Cther

QHdbiuawy

{itemize)

11 U.S.¢. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Pogt-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A, Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

C. Expenses of Auctioneer

Court Special Charges
{Bxcess Notices)
U.8. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE ¢

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2)
Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
0.00 0.00
Q.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 G.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
.00 0.0¢
1,550.54 1,550.54
292.10 252.10
0,00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
§ . 1.842.64 5.1.842.64

(3) {4)
Previously
Paid Due
0.00 g 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 D.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0D.00
Q.00 0.00
0.00 1,550.54
0.00 252.10
.00
.00 0.00
.00 0.00
G.00 c.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name}

3 Countrywide Homes $130,889.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0¢




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

ey @) 3) 4 &)
Claim Amt, Amt. Amt. Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid

1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)

2.  Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307{a)}{b)

3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)

4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)

5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans

Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits

Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes

Section 507(a)(7)

TOTAL: $0.00




IN RE:
HARDY, ANABEL,

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

- ~

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
)
)
)} CASENO. 98-41092
) (CHAPTER 7)
)

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection
thereto is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

i.

ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.
vil,
vili.

Balance on Hand

Administrative Expenses to be paid
Priority Claims to be paid

Secured Claims to be paid

Unsecured Claims to be paid
Miscellaneous distributions to be paid
Taotal Distributions to be made

Zero Balance

Dated: _g/-?';r/ 99

$ 8,005.42
1,842.64
0.00

0.00
6,162.78
—_— . 000
$ 8,005.42
S 000

Joyc%'?ﬁ‘indauer, Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

{(972) 503-4033



- A -
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer
Case: 098-41092
Case Balance: $8,005.42 Total Proposed Payment: $8,005.42 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
Joyce W. Lindauer Admin Ch $292.10 $292.10 $0.00 $292.10 $292.10 $7,713.32
Exp - Trustee 7
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,713.32
Bankruptcy Court 7
Joyce W. Lindauer Admin Ch $1,550.54 $1,550.54 $0.00 $1,550.54 $1,550.54 | $6,162.78
Fees - Trustee 7
(Ch 7)
Admin Ch | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,162.78
Fees - Trustee’s 7
Atty (Ch 7)
1 Farmers & Unsecured | $66,701.90 $66,701.90 $0.00 $66,701.90 | $6,162.78 | $0.00
Merchants
2 Farmers & Unsecured | $66,701.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Merchants
(duplicate -
withdrawn)}
3 Countrywide Homes | Secured $130,889.17 [ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Case No. 98-41092 $199,433.17 | $68,544.00 $0.00 $68,544.00 | $8,005.42 | $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: $1,842.64 $1,842.64 $0.00 $1,842.64
Total Priority Claims: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims: $130,889.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $130,889.17 $66,701.90 30.00 $66,701.90




~ R

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
HARDY, ANABEL, )} CASE NO. 98-41092
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
BEROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALT OWING COMPENSATION
The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee
having filed a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further
ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is authorized to make the proposed distributions as set forth
therein.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



N p—

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NQ. 98-41092
(CHAPTER 7)

HARDY, ANABEL,

DEBTOR.

R N g

ORDER AFPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT,
BPROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALTOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimmbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee
having filed a Final Report and Report of Pmposed‘ Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is authorized to make the proposed distributions as set forth

therein.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



